As the Company’s current view, consistent with long-term historical experience, is that the expected long-term rate
of return on plan assets would exceed the discount rate (a result of targeting a significant percentage of the defined
benefit plan assets to be invested in equity securities), the relative effect of the amended standard is expected to be a
decrease in net income and associated per share amounts. The variance, if any, between the actual rate of return on
defined benefit plan assets and the discount rate, as well as related effects from the limit on defined benefit assets, if
any, would be included in other comprehensive income as a re-measurement. The amended standard is not expected
to affect the Company’s statement of financial position or the statement of cash flows.

The amended standard affects the Company’s Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income and
Other Comprehensive Income as follows:

Three-month periods ended June 30 (millions except per share amounts) 2012  2011

As
currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19
effects

Pro
forma

As
currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19
effects

Pro
forma

OPERATING EXPENSES
Employee benefits expense   $ 515 $ 28 $ 543   $ 470   $ 28 $ 498
FINANCING COSTS   $ 85 11 $ 96   $ 94   1 $ 95
INCOME TAXES   $ 129 (10) $ 119   $ 90   (8) $ 82
NET INCOME   (29)   (21)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Item never subsequently reclassified to income
Defined benefit plans re-measurements  $ (168) 29 $ (139)  $ (127)   21 $ (106)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   $ —   $ —
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE AND NON-VOTING SHARE
Basic   $ 1.01 $ (0.09) $ 0.92   $ 0.99   $ (0.07) $ 0.92
Diluted   $ 1.00 $ (0.09) $ 0.91   $ 0.98   $ (0.06) $ 0.92

Six-month periods ended June 30 (millions except per share amounts) 2012  2011

As
currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19
effects

Pro
forma

As
currently
reported

Amended
IAS 19
effects

Pro
forma

OPERATING EXPENSES
Employee benefits expense   $ 1,021 $ 56 $ 1,077   $ 917   $ 57 $ 974
FINANCING COSTS   $ 160 22 $ 182   $ 198   3 $ 201
INCOME TAXES   $ 245 (20) $ 225   $ 200   (15) $ 185
NET INCOME   (58)   (45)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Item never subsequently reclassified to income
Defined benefit plans re-measurements  $ (12) 58 $ (46)  $ (83)   45 $ (38)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   $ —   $ —
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE AND NON-VOTING SHARE
Basic   $ 2.08 $ (0.18) $ 1.90   $ 2.00   $ (0.14) $ 1.86
Diluted   $ 2.07 $ (0.18) $ 1.89   $ 1.99   $ (0.14) $ 1.85

The Company currently plans to initially apply the amended standard for periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2013.

notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

  June 30, 2012 | 9

3 capital structure financial policies
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are: (i) to maintain a flexible capital structure that optimizes the cost
and availability of capital at acceptable risk; and (ii) to manage capital in a manner that considers the interests of equity
and debt holders.

In the management and definition of capital, the Company includes Common Share and Non-Voting Share equity

[…]

The Company’s foreign exchange risk management includes the use of foreign currency forward contracts and
currency options to fix the exchange rates on short-term U.S. dollar denominated transactions and commitments. Hedge
accounting is applied to these short-term foreign currency forward contracts and currency options only on a limited basis.

Net income and other comprehensive income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, could have
varied if Canadian dollar: U.S. dollar exchange rates varied from the actual transaction date rates. The following
Canadian dollar: U.S. dollar exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based upon a hypothetical change having occurred
throughout the reporting period (other than no change is reflected as at the statement of financial position date – see (e))
and having been applied to all relevant Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income
transactions. The income tax expenses, which are reflected net in the sensitivity analysis, reflect the applicable weighted
average statutory income tax rates for the reporting periods.

notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

  June 30, 2012 | 13

Six-month periods ended June 30 ($ increase (decrease) in millions)

Net income and
comprehensive income  Capital expenditures
2012 2011  2012 2011

10% change in Cdn.$: U.S.$ exchange rate(1)
 Canadian dollar appreciates   $ 11  $ 12   $ (9)  $ (17)
 Canadian dollar depreciates   $ (11)  $ (12)  $ 9  $ 17

(1) These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be used with caution. Changes in net income and comprehensive income generally cannot be extrapolated
because the relationship of the change in assumption to the change in net income and comprehensive income may not be linear. In this table, the effect of a
variation in the Canadian dollar: U.S. dollar exchange rate on the amount of net income and comprehensive income is calculated without changing any other
analysis inputs; in reality, changes in the Canadian dollar: U.S. dollar exchange rate may result in changes in another factor (for example, increased strength of the